
 

 

 
 

 Neuadd y Sir 
Y Rhadyr 
Brynbuga 

NP15 1GA 
 

Dydd Mawrth, 20 Ionawr 2026 

Notice of Meeting  
 

Pwyllgor Llywodraethu ac Awdit 
 

Dydd Mercher, 28ain Ionawr, 2026, 2.00 pm, 
Neuadd Y Sir, Y Rhadyr, Brynbuga, NP15 1GA 

 

Please note that a 30 minute pre-meeting will take place at 1.30pm for 
Committee Members and Audit Officers 

 

AGENDA 
Item No Item Pages 

 

1.   Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb. 

 
 

2.   Datganiadau o Fuddiant. 

 
 

3.   Fforwm Agored i'r Cyhoedd. 

 
 

4.   Nodi'r Rhestr Weithredu o'r cyfarfod diwethaf. 

 
1 - 2 

5.   Datganiad Cyfrifon Terfynol ac Adroddiadau Archwilio ISA260 ar gyfer 
Cronfeydd Ymddiriedolaeth 2024/25 Cronfa Eglwys Cymru / 
Ymddiriedolaeth Gwaddol Ysgol Fferm Sir Fynwy. 

 

3 - 76 

6.   Rhaglen Waith Archwilio Cymru:  Diweddariad Cynnydd y Cyngor. 

 
77 - 100 

7.   Diweddariad Gweithgaredd Rheoli'r Trysorlys - Chwarter 3 2025/26. 

 
101 - 124 

8.   Ymarfer Menter Twyll Genedlaethol (NFI) 2024-25. 

 
125 - 128 

9.   Blaengynllun y Pwyllgor Llywodraethu ac Archwilio. 

 
129 - 134 

10.   Cymeradwyo cofnodion y cyfarfod blaenorol. 

 
135 - 138 

11.   Dyddiad y Cyfarfod Nesaf: 26 Chwefror 2026 am 2.00pm. 

 
 

 
Paul Matthews 

Chief Executive 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 

 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
Andrew Blackmore   
Siwan Davies   
Colin Prosser   
Rhodri Guest   
County Councillor Sara Burch Cantref; Labour and Co-Operative 

Party 
County Councillor John Crook Magor East 

with Undy; 
Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 

County Councillor Tony Easson Dewstow; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 
County Councillor David Jones Crucorney; Independent Group 
County Councillor Malcolm Lane Mardy; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Phil Murphy Caerwent; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Peter Strong Rogiet; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 
County Councillor Ann Webb St Arvans; Welsh Conservative Party 
 
 

Public Info
[...]
ts in place to 

manage and report on overall financial 

performance?  

 

Financial Statements/ Misstatement Risk 

 

1. Is there a shared understanding as to the 
purpose of the Committee in reviewing draft 
financial statements?  

a. Are the Notes to the Accounts 
reasonable? 

b. Are the narrative reports, including 
the Annual Governance Statement 
reasonable and accord with the 
committee’s view?   

 
2. Are we comfortable with EA’s work and audit 

opinion? 



 

 

Questions for the Committee to conclude… 

Do we have the necessary information to form conclusions/make recommendations/ escalate 

matters to the executive, council, relevant scrutiny committee?  

 
Do we need to follow up? If so, how? 

 



 

 

 
 



Governance and Audit Committee Action List  
27th November 2025 

 
 

Action  
 
 

Subject/ Meeting 
 
 

Officer Outcome 
 
 

Due date Action 
Status 
 
 

Recommended to 
close Action 
Yes/No 

 
1 
 

Audit Wales Report: 
Arrangements for 
commissioning 
services and council 
management 
response 

Richard 
Jones 

Ensure that the commissioning framework (in 
development) is brought to Governance and 
Audit Committee at a suitable stage for 
scrutiny 

 OPEN No 

2 2025/26 Treasury 
Report 

Jon Davies Re: Castlegate Business Park - Ensure that an 
updated valuation and return on investment 
report is included in the Performance and 
Overview Scrutiny Report in the new calendar 
year. 

 OPEN No 

3 Ombudsman’s 
Annual Letter 

Monitoring 
Officer 

Written response on the Monitoring Officer’s 
supervisory role in relation to Town and 
Community Councils and complaints  

 OPEN No 

 

P
age 1

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 1  

 

 
 

AGENDA ITEM TBC 
 

 
 
1. PURPOSE: 

 
1.1. The purpose of this report is to provide the results of the external audit or examination of 

the statement of accounts for The Welsh Church Act Trust Fund and Independent 
Examination Report for The Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust Fund for 
2024/25, subsequent to the process undertaken by Audit Wales. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
2.1 That the audited 2024/25 statement of accounts for The Welsh Church Act Fund 

(Appendix 1) are approved in conjunction with the Audit Wales ISA260 Audit of Accounts 
report for The Welsh Church Act Fund. 
 

2.2 That the independently examined financial statements for The Monmouthshire Farm 
School Endowment Trust Fund for 2024/25 (Appendix 3) are approved in conjunction 
with the Independent Examination Report for The Monmouthshire Farm School 
Endowment Trust Fund. 

 
3. KEY ISSUES 

 
3.1 Governance & Audit Committee received the draft 2024/25 statement of accounts for the 

trust funds at their meeting on 11th of September 2025.  The external audit process has 
subsequently taken place culminating in the audit report and examination report being 
presented at this meeting, and audited statement of accounts being brought forward. 
 

3.2 In respect of the Welsh Church Act Fund, Governance and Audit Committee approval of 
the audited accounts should follow the audit process, and under the current Charity 
Commission guidelines the audited accounts should be filed with them by the 31st of 
January 2026. 
 

3.3 In respect of the Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust Fund, Governance and 
Audit Committee approval of the audited accounts is undertaken in conjunction with their 
presentation to the Trust Funds Management Board on the 20th of January 2026. 
 

3.4 The audited statements have been produced within required timescales and as to enable 
the statements to be lodged with the relevant committees as required. 

 

SUBJECT: AUDITED / EXAMINED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2024/25 – 

CHARITABLE TRUST FUNDS 

MEETING: Governance and Audit Committee 

DATE: 28th January 2026 

DIVISIONS/WARD AFFECTED: All 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



2 

 
3.5 The meeting of the required deadlines has required a joint effort between the Trusts 

management and A
[...]
 do not comply with the applicable requirements concerning the form 

and content set out in the Charities (Accounts and Reports) Regulations 2008 

other than any requirement that the accounts give a ‘true and fair’ view which is not 

a matter considered as part of an independent examination; or 

 the accounts have not been prepared in accordance with the methods and 

principles of the Statement of Recommended Practice for accounting and reporting 

by charities. 

  

Page 74



 

Page 7 of 8 - Independent Examination Report – the Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment 

Trust Fund 

I have no concerns and have come across no other matters in connection with the 

examination to which attention should be drawn in this report in order to enable a proper 

understanding of the accounts to be reached. 

 

 

 

 

Adrian Crompton     1 Capital Quarter 

Auditor General for Wales    Tyndall Street 

XX January 2026                                                               Cardiff 

                               CF10 4BZ

Page 75



 

 

 

Audit Wales 

1 Capital Quarter 

Cardiff CF10 4BZ 

Tel: 029 2032 0500 

Fax: 029 2032 0600 

Textphone: 029 2032 0660 

E-mail: info@audit.wales 

Website: www.audit.wales 

We welcome correspondence and 
telephone calls in Welsh and English. 
Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth a 

galwadau ffôn yn Gymraeg a Saesneg. 

Page 76

mailto:info@audit.wales
http://www.audit.wales/


 

1 
  

SUBJECT Audit Wales Work Programme: Council Progress Update  

MEETING:  Governance and Audit Committee 

DATE:   28th January 2026 

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: All 

 
1. PURPOSE  

 

1.1 To provide the committee with an update on the council’s progress against the Audit Wales 

Work Programme up to January 2026 so that the committee can assure itself of the 

progress of the council’s response. 

  

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

2.1 That members scrutinise the council’s response to the Audit Wales work programme, 

seeking assurance that adequate progress is being made. 

 

2.2 That members refer any issues contained within Audit Wales national studies to other 

committees for consideration where they identify there are findings of particular relevance 

to the council that need further scrutiny.  

 

3. KEY ISSUES 

 

3.1     Each year, Audit Wales produces an Audit Plan, which sets out the work they intend to 

undertake to discharge their duties, and this is presented to Governance and Audit 

Committee upon publication. The performance audit work programme set by Audit Wales 

focusses on discharging duties in relation to value for money and sustainable development:  

 Value for money - The Council has to put in place arrangements to get value for money 

for the resources it uses. 

 Sustainable development principle - The Council needs to comply with the sustainable 

development principle when setting and taking steps to meet its well-being objectives. 

 

3.2 This report provides an update on the progress being made by the council in implementing 

the findings of Audit Wales reviews. This includes an update on progress against existing 

recommendations, followed by the latest local audit work carried out since the last review, 

with an accompanying management response. Recommendations that require further 

attention are marked as ‘open’ – these can be found in appendix 1. Where a 

recommendation has been assessed as being adequately addressed, it is ‘closed’ and 

explanation why included – these can be found in appendix 3. Some of the forward-looking 

actions committed to by the authority are likely to be reflected within other council strategic 

documents such as the Community and Corporate Plan, enabling strategies, the Whole 

Authority Strategic Risk Assessment and the Medium-Term Financial Plan.   

 

3.3 As well as local work at each council, Audit Wales carries out national studies across the 

local government sector to make recommendations for improving value for money, and al
[...]
tegic 
Procurement Lead 

April 2026 

The council has a largely devolved model 
for commissioning, with arrangements 
and responsibility embedded within 
service areas who commission services. 
These include arrangements that have 
guided the commissioning process within 
the three tracer areas sampled. The 
council recognises the importance of 
acting on the recommendations of the 
review to enhance our corporate 
oversight arrangements for 
commissioning services. 

To develop the framework, existing 
processes will be reviewed and shared 
across the Ardal partners to determine 
best practice and recommendations 
going forward. This will inform the 
development of the framework, and will 
improve clarity for officers undertaking 
commissioning across the organisation. 

The Whole Authority commissioning 
framework and approach has been added 
to the forward work plan of Governance 

P
age 88



 

13 
  

and Audit committee to review once 
developed. This has been provisionally 
scheduled for April 2026. 

Consistent arrangements for 
commissioning are 
embedded and 
communicated across the 
council. 

To work across the council to set, 
embed and communicate the delivery 
arrangements of the commissioning 
framework.  

Head of Strategic 
Change, 
Partnerships and 
Procurement & 
Strategic 
Procurement Lead 

March 2027 

Following the development of the 
commissioning framework, the 
associated arrangements to deliver it will 
be set out, embedded and expectation 
communicated to all service areas.  
 
Arrangements to monitor the extent to 
which these arrangements are 
implemented, in line with the 
recommendations, will be developed and 
set out within the commissioning 
framework. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 89



 

14 
  

Appendix 2 
 

Audit Wales national studies published since last update 

 

Report Temporary accommodation, long-term crisis? – (August 2025) 

Outline of the 
Review 

Demand for temporary accommodation has increase
[...]
PURPOSE: 

1.1. The Prudential Code and CIPFA treasury guidance require local authorities to produce annually a 

Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Prudential Indicators on their likely financing and 

investment activity, and to ensure that the appropriate governance function that oversees the treasury 

management activities of the Authority is kept informed of activity quarterly. 

1.2. The Authority’s treasury management strategy for 2025/26 was approved by Council on 6th March 

2025. Over the first half of the year the Authority has borrowed and invested substantial sums of 

money and is therefore exposed to financial risks including the loss of invested funds and the revenue 

effect of changing interest rates. The successful identification, monitoring and control of risk remains 

central to the Authority’s treasury management strategy. 

1.3. This report represents the third update of treasury management activity during 2025/26 following the 

Quarter 1 report being considered by this Committee on the 24th of July 2025 and Quarter 2 on the 

27th of November. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That Governance & Audit committee review the results of treasury management activities and the 

performance achieved in quarter 3 as part of their delegated responsibility to provide scrutiny of 

treasury policy, strategy and activity on behalf of Council. 

3. KEY ISSUES: 

3.1. Key data metrics at quarter end: 

Type Metric Q4 2425 Q1 2526 Q2 2526 Q3 2526 

External Bank of England base 

rate 

4.50% 4.25% 4.00% 3.75% 

External UK Consumer Prices 

Index 

2.6% 3.6% 3.8% 3.2% 

External 10-year UK gilt yield 4.69% 4.49% 4.70% 4.48% 

Internal Borrowing £202.3m £208.2m £179.2m £182.8m 

Internal Borrowing Average 

rate 

3.90% 3.93% 3.72% 3.69% 

Internal Investments £16.0m £37.0m £11.7m £12.0m 

Internal Investment Average 

rate 

5.03% 4.40% 4.57% 4.56% 

Internal Credit score/rating A+ / 4.50 AA-/ 4.50 AA- / 4.44 AA- / 4.45 

 

 

SUBJECT:   TREASURY MANAGEM
[...]
 UK government, local authorities and bodies that have a high 

credit rating.  

Supported Borrowing  

  

Borrowing for which the costs are supported by the government or third party.   

Supranational Bonds  Instruments issued by supranational organisations created by governments through 

international treaties (often called multilateral development banks). The bonds carry 

an AAA rating in their own right.  Examples of supranational organisations are those 

issued by the European Investment Bank, the International Bank for Reconstruction 

and Development.   

Treasury Management 

Code   

CIPFA’s Code of Practice for Treasury Management in the Public Services.   

Temporary Borrowing  Borrowing to cover peaks and troughs of cash flow, not to fund spending.  

Term Deposits  Deposits of cash with terms attached relating to maturity and rate of return (interest)  

Unsupported Borrowing  

  

Borrowing which is self-financed by the local authority. This is also sometimes 

referred to as Prudential Borrowing.  

Usable Reserves  Resources available to finance future revenue and capital expenditure  

Variable Net Asset Value 

(VNAV)  

A term used in relation to the valuation of 1 share in a fund.   This means that the net 

asset value (NAV) of these funds is calculated daily based on market prices.   

Working Capital  Timing differences between income/expenditure and receipts/payments  

Yield  The measure of the return on an investment instrument  

 
 
 

Page 124



 

 

 

 

 

 

1. PURPOSE: 

 

1.1 To inform the Governance & Audit Committee of the Councils work on the National 

Fraud Initiative (NFI) which is a data matching exercise, led by the Cabinet Office and 

Audit Wales. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 

2.1 That Members of the Governance and Audit Committee note the work completed on the 

National Fraud Initiative data release 2024/25 to 01st December 2025 and seek 

assurance that appropriate procedures are in place to help detect and minimise the 

impact of fraud. 

 

3. KEY ISSUES: 

 

3.1 The National Fraud Initiative (NFI) matches data across organisations and systems to 
help public bodies identify fraud and overpayments. Since its commencement in 1996, 
NFI exercises have resulted in the detection and prevention of more than £56.5 million 
of fraud and overpayments in Wales and £2.9 billion across the UK. 
 

3.2 The NFI is led by the Cabinet Office and Audit Wales. On a biennial basis, 
Monmouthshire County Council (MCC) has a statutory responsibility to submit data to 
the NFI relating to payroll, creditors, creditor payments, housing waiting lists, council tax 
reduction scheme, concessionary travel passes, resident parking permits and taxi 
drivers. An annual submission of council tax and electoral register data is also 
submitted each December.  
 

3.3 Results of the latest exercise (2024 data upload) were released through the NFI secure 
web application throughout January 2025. MCC then has a responsibility to promptly 
review the returned ‘data matches’ and report outcomes directly onto the NFI system.  
 

3.4 The Internal Audit team are responsible for co-ordinating the exercise and conducting 
checks on a sample of matches, especially those deemed to be ‘very high’ or ‘high’ risk 
by the NFI system. The Shared Benefits Service have the responsibility for reviewing 
data matches relating to the Council Tax Reduction Scheme and Housing Benefits. 4 

 
 
 

 

SUBJECT:  NATIONAL FRAUD INITIATIVE (NFI) 2024-25 EXERCISE 

MEETING:  GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE  

DATE:  JANUARY 2026 

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 

 

Page 125

Agenda Item 8



 
4. REASONS: 

 

4.1 As of the 01st December 2025, it is pleasing to report that MCC in conjunction with the 
Shared Benefits Service have made excellent progress and had processed 98.6% of the 
returned matches (total 3,138). Of the remainder;  

 37 had yet to be reviewed - this was due to an access permission issue which has 
now been r
[...]

County Councillor Tony Easson   (Vice Chairman) 
 

 Lay Members: Siwan Davies, Colin Prosser, Rhodri Guest 
 
County Councillor: Sara Burch, John Crook, Tony Easson, 
Phil Murphy, Peter Strong and Ann Webb 
 

 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Annette Evans Customer Relations Manager 
Peter Davies Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer for Resources 
Jan Furtek Chief Internal Auditor 
Wendy Barnard Democratic Services Officer 
Richard Jones Performance and Data Insight Manager 
Jonathan Davies Head of Finance/Section 151 
Steve Wyndham Audit Wales Officer 
Hannah Carter Performance Analyst 
Tim Buckle Audit Wales Officer 
Catrin McCarthy Audit Wales Officer 
Cath Fallon Head of Economy and Enterprise 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

County Councillor David Jones 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
2. Public Open Forum  

 
No members of the public were present. 
 
3. To note the Action List from the previous meeting.  

 
The action list from the previous meeting was noted. 
 

1. Global Internal Audit Standards: The Chief Internal Auditor confirmed that there is 
sufficient budget available to ensure that all internal audit staff achieve a sufficient level 
of professional competence. [CLOSED] 

 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/uxPDKdwoS4I?si=PTQWfroKd21QaRV7&t=52  
 

Public Document Pack

Page 135

Agenda Item 10

https://www.youtube.com/live/uxPDKdwoS4I?si=PTQWfroKd21QaRV7&t=52


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Governance and Audit Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr USK on Thursday, 27th November, 2025 

at 2.00 pm 
 

4. Audit Wales report - Arrangements for commissioning services and council 
management response'  

 
Audit Wales Officers presented a report on arrangements for commissioning services. The 
Performance and Data Insight Manager presented the management response.  Following 
presentation of the report and the management response, Members were invited to ask 
questions: 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/uxPDKdwoS4I?si=hStCm5NQsGAVbJDT&t=97  
 
The Audit Wales Report and the Council’s management response were noted.   
 
[ACTION] The Performance and Data Insight Manager was tasked with ensuring that the 
commissioning framework that is in development is brought to Governance and Audit 
Committee when it has reached a suitable stage for scrutiny.  
 
5. Annual Audit Plan 24-25 Welsh Church Funds  

 
The Audit Wales Officer presented the Annual Audit Plan 2024-25 Welsh Church Funds. 
Following presentation of the report, questions from Committee Members were invited: 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/uxPDKdwoS4I?si=qrVIii5yN1c4k86F&t=1043  
 
It was resolved to note the Annual Audit Plan.  
 
6. 25/26 Q2 Treasury report  

 
The Head of Finance and Finance Business Partner Corporate presented the 2025/26 Q2 
Treasury Report. Following presentation of the report, Members were invited to ask questions: 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/uxPDKdwoS4I?si=pbayoIduZu5v7bCo&t=1325 
 
In line with the report recommendations, the Governance & Audit Committee reviewed the 
results of treasury management activities and the performance achieved in quarter 2 as part of 
their delegated responsibility to provide scrutiny of treasury policy, strategy and activity on 
behalf of Council. 
 
In doing so, the Committee noted concerns regarding Castlegate Business Park, which is 
currently reported as showing a 7.5% loss, largely due to markdowns. Occupancy is high (90–
97%), but a small portion remains unfilled.   
 
[ACTION]: In respect of Castlegate Business Park, it was agreed that an updated valuation and 
return on investment report is included in the Scrutiny Committee report scheduled for the new 
calendar year. 
 
 
 
7. Whole Authority Annual Complaints Report  

 
The Customer Relations Manager presented the annual Whole Authority Complaints Report. 
Following presentation of the report, committee Members were invited to ask questions: 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/uxPDKdwoS4I?si=RTPrwEUcNNlOrV-9&t=1917  

Page 136

https://www.youtube.com/live/uxPDKdwoS4I?si=hStCm5NQsGAVbJDT&t=97
https://www.youtube.com/live/uxPDKdwoS4I?si=qrVIii5yN1c4k86F&t=1043
https://www.youtube.com/live/uxPDKdwoS4I?si=pbayoIduZu5v7bCo&t=1325
https://www.youtube.com/live/uxPDKdwoS4I?si=RTPrwEUcNNlOrV-9&t=1917


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Governance and Audit Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr USK on Thursday, 27th November, 2025 

at 2.00 pm 
 

 
In line with the report recommendations, the Committee used the report, which covers the 12 
month period up to 31 March 2025, to seek assurance about the effectiveness of the authority’s 
processes for dealing with complaints and compliments and had the opportunity to make 
recommendations where any shortcomings were identified. 
 
 
8. The Ombudsman's Annual Letter  

 
The Customer Relations Manager presented the Ombudsman’s Annual Letter. Following 
presentation of the Annual Letter, Members were invited to ask questions. 
 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/uxPDKdwoS4I?si=umZUGUUGmhR7QDbs&t=2722 
 
As per the report recommendations: 
 

1. The Committee agreed to note the content of the Public Sector Ombudsman for Wales 
(PSOW) annual letter (Appendix 1) and inform the PSOW of their considerations and 
any proposed actions. The PSOW is aware that due to the scheduling of meetings there 
would be a delay in responding to them. 

2. The Committee noted that the authority continues to engage with the PSOW complaints 
standards work, accesses training for staff and provides the PSOW with complaints 
data.  We have also fully implemented the PSOW’s model complaints policy. 

 
[ACTION] In receiving the Ombudsman’s Annual Letter, the Committee asked the Monitoring 
Officer to provide a written update to the Committee on his role in complaints in relation to Town 
and Community Councils. 
 
9. Panel Performance Assessment: Purpose to provide the committee with an early 

overview of the arrangements being put in place as part of the council's Panel 
Performance Assessment  

 
The Chief Officer for People, Performance and Partnerships presented an update on Panel 
Performance Assessment to provide the Committee with an early overview of the arrangements 
being put in place as part of the Council's Panel Performance Assessment. Following the 
update, Committee Members were invited to ask questions: 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/uxPDKdwoS4I?si=pEoFF5xK77Z8Uq5j&t=3189 
 
As per the report recommendations the Committee sought assurance that the arrangements 
being put in place are appropriate to meet the requirements of the Local Government and 
Elections (Wales) Act 2021. 
 
10. Effectiveness of Strategic Risk Management Framework and summary of wider 

arrangements  
 
The Performance and Data Insight Manager and Performance Analyst presented a report on 
the Effectiveness of Strategic Risk Management Framework and summary of wider 
arrangements. Following presentation of the report, Members asked questions: 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/uxPDKdwoS4I?si=kOBXQHEsO-vHVPT6&t=4391 
 

Page 137

https://www.youtube.com/live/uxPDKdwoS4I?si=umZUGUUGmhR7QDbs&t=2722
https://www.youtube.com/live/uxPDKdwoS4I?si=pEoFF5xK77Z8Uq5j&t=3189
https://www.youtube.com/live/uxPDKdwoS4I?si=kOBXQHEsO-vHVPT6&t=4391


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Governance and Audit Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr USK on Thursday, 27th November, 2025 

at 2.00 pm 
 

As contained in the report recommendations, Members used the assessment to seek assurance 
about the effectiveness of the authority’s risk management arrangements. 
 
 
 
11. Governance and Audit Committee Forward Work Plan  

 
The Forward Work Plan was noted. 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/uxPDKdwoS4I?si=tMkJthfBtz7uQ7La&t=5621  
 
12. To approve the minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as an accurate record. 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/uxPDKdwoS4I?si=YlbCF-uQf7mNExfP&t=5629  
 
13. Date of Next Meeting: 15th January 2026  

 
 

Meeting ended at 3.34 pm  
 

 

Page 138

https://www.youtube.com/live/uxPDKdwoS4I?si=tMkJthfBtz7uQ7La&t=5621
https://www.youtube.com/live/uxPDKdwoS4I?si=YlbCF-uQf7mNExfP&t=5629

	Agenda
	4 Nodi'r Rhestr Weithredu o'r cyfarfod diwethaf.
	5 Datganiad Cyfrifon Terfynol ac Adroddiadau Archwilio ISA260 ar gyfer Cronfeydd Ymddiriedolaeth 2024/25 Cronfa Eglwys Cymru / Ymddiriedolaeth Gwaddol Ysgol Fferm Sir Fynwy.
	Appendix 1 - Audited Welsh Church Trust Fund Final Accounts 2024-25
	Appendix 2 - MCC WCAF - audit of accounts report - 24-25 - final
	Appendix 3 - Mon Farm statement of accounts - Final 2024-25
	Appendix 4 - Mon farm audit report 2024-25

	6 Rhaglen Waith Archwilio Cymru:  Diweddariad Cynnydd y Cyngor.
	7 Diweddariad Gweithgaredd Rheoli'r Trysorlys - Chwarter 3 2025/26.
	7b 20260128 G&AC - Treasury Q3 Report - Appendix 1

	8 Ymarfer Menter Twyll Genedlaethol (NFI) 2024-25.
	9 Blaengynllun y Pwyllgor Llywodraethu ac Archwilio.
	10 Cymeradwyo cofnodion y cyfarfod blaenorol.
	Minutes




Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Governance and Audit Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr USK on Wednesday, 28th January, 2026 

at 2.00 pm 
 

  
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

 Andrew Blackmore, (Chairman) 
County Councillor   Tony Easson, (Vice Chairman) 
 
Lay members: Siwan Davies, Colin Prosser and Rhodri Guest 

  
County Councillor: Sara Burch, John Crook,  David Jones, 
Malcolm Lane, Phil Murphy, Peter Strong and Ann Webb 
 

 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Peter Davies Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer for Resources 
Jan Furtek Chief Internal Auditor 
Wendy Barnard Democratic Services Officer 
Richard Jones Performance and Data Insight Manager 
Jonathan Davies Head of Finance/Section 151 
Steve Wyndham Audit Wales Officer 
Hannah Carter Performance Analyst 
Daniel Francis Finance Business Partner Corporate 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

None  
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest.  

 
Item 5: 2024/25 Welsh Church Fund/ Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust Statement 
of Accounts Final and ISA260 Audit Reports for Trust Funds. 
 
County Councillor Ann Webb declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest as Chair of the Welsh 
Church Fund Committee. County Councillor Malcolm Lane declared a personal, non-prejudicial 
interest as a member of the Welsh Church Fund Committee.  
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/8SiLjxIQOiQ?si=rvvgqH5ICCftRAcf&t=27  
 
2. Public Open Forum.  

 
No Members of the public were present. 
 
3. To note the Action List from the previous meeting.  

 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/8SiLjxIQOiQ?si=ZyDNbKmOMKaPdde3&t=92  
 

1. Commissioning Framework: The Performance and Data Insight Manager reported that 
this action has been added to the Forward Work Programme, and the update will be 

https://www.youtube.com/live/8SiLjxIQOiQ?si=rvvgqH5ICCftRAcf&t=27
https://www.youtube.com/live/8SiLjxIQOiQ?si=ZyDNbKmOMKaPdde3&t=92


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Governance and Audit Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr USK on Wednesday, 28th January, 2026 

at 2.00 pm 
 

provided at the April 16th 2026 meeting. The update will be provided by the Procurement 
Team in partnership with Ardal. [OPEN] 

2. Updated valuations – Castlegate Business Park: The Head of Finance updated the 
Committee that a report will be presented to the Performance and Overview Scrutiny 
Committee in early April to include an updated valuation of Castlegate Business Park. 
[CLOSED] 

3. Ombudsman Annual Letter: The Monitoring Officer circulated an e mail response to all 
Committee Members explaining that the Monitoring Officer has no remit or powers in 
respect of the internal management of town and community councils. These are entirely 
separate entities to the County Council. The Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 
(PSOW) has the statutory power, pursuant to the Local Government Act 2000, to 
investigate complaints of maladministration. Audit Wales also has the power under 
Public Audit (Wales) Act 2004 to intervene in relation to issues under their remit. 
 
In relation to issues of standards and the member code of conduct, only the PSOW has 
the statutory power to investigate whether or not a member has breached the code. If 
the PSOW investigates a complaint and finds that there is a case to answer, then it will 
either refer the matter to the Monitoring Officer to arrange a hearing of the Standards 
Committee (who will then make a determination on breach and any sanction); or for 
more serious issues, it will refer the matter directly to the Adjudication Panel for Wales.
  
 
The Monitoring Officer is able to advise clerks of town and community councils on issues 
such as training and on how complaints about standards issues may be dealt with; for 
example, by following the relevant local resolution protocol for minor breaches or 
referring the matter to the PSOW. The Monitoring Officer has no powers to investigate or 
intervene in these matters. [CLOSED] 

 
4. 2024/25 Welsh Church Fund / Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust 

Statement of Accounts Final and ISA260 Audit Reports for Trust Funds.  
 
The Head of Finance and Audit Wales Officer presented the 2024/25 Welsh Church 
Fund/Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust Statement of Accounts Final and ISA260 
Audit Reports for Trust Funds. Following presentation of the report, Committee Members were 
invited to ask questions: 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/8SiLjxIQOiQ?si=aKslWN_KmrNzSZWm&t=209 
 
In line with the report recommendations, the Committee resolved: 
 

1. That the audited 2024/25 statement of accounts for The Welsh Church Act Fund 
(Appendix 1) are approved in conjunction with the Audit Wales ISA260 Audit of Accounts 
report for The Welsh Church Act Fund. 

2. That the independently examined financial statements for The Monmouthshire Farm 
School Endowment Trust Fund for 2024/25 (Appendix 3) are approved in conjunction 
with the Independent Examination Report for The Monmouthshire Farm School 
Endowment Trust Fund. 

 
5. Audit Wales Work Programme: Council Progress Update.  

 
The Performance Officer and Performance and Data Insight Manager presented the Audit 
Wales Work Programme: Council Progress Update. Following presentation of the report, 
Members were invited to ask questions:  

https://www.youtube.com/live/8SiLjxIQOiQ?si=aKslWN_KmrNzSZWm&t=209


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Governance and Audit Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr USK on Wednesday, 28th January, 2026 

at 2.00 pm 
 

 
https://www.youtube.com/live/8SiLjxIQOiQ?si=92BwbZa8_DOr4X5r&t=925  
 
As per the report recommendations: 

 

1. Members scrutinised the Council’s response to the Audit Wales work programme, 

sought assurance and was generally satisfied that adequate progress is being made.   

2. Members had the opportunity, but did not on this occasion, refer any issues contained 

within Audit Wales national studies to other committees for consideration where they 

identify there are findings of particular relevance to the council that need further scrutiny.  

 
[ACTION]: Information was requested from the Head of Strategic Change, Partnerships and 
Procurement on the Strategic Improvement Change Programme FPOP specifically the 
Organisation Development Framework. 
 
6. Treasury Management Activity Update - Quarter 3 2025/26.  

 
The Finance Business Partner Corporate and Head of Finance presented the Treasury 
Management Activity Update – Q3 2025/26. Following presentation of the report, Members were 
invited to ask questions:  
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/8SiLjxIQOiQ?si=MbMFICVmItSTwxPZ&t=1914  
 
As contained in the report recommendations the Governance & Audit Committee reviewed the 
results of treasury management activities and the performance achieved in quarter 3 as part of 
their delegated responsibility to provide scrutiny of treasury policy, strategy and activity on 
behalf of Council. 
 
7. National Fraud Initiative (NFI) 2024-25 Exercise.  

 
The Chief Internal Auditor introduced the National Fraud Initiative (NFI) 2024-25 Exercise. 
Following presentation of the report, Members were invited to ask questions: 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/8SiLjxIQOiQ?si=XaVmFbxFbMPv1J6S&t=2686  
 
 
As per the report recommendations, Members of the Governance and Audit Committee noted 
the work completed on the National Fraud Initiative data release 2024/25 to 01st December 
2025 and were assured that appropriate procedures are in place to help detect and minimise 
the impact of fraud. 
 
8. Governance and Audit Committee Forward Work Plan.  

 
The Forward Work Plan was noted. 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/8SiLjxIQOiQ?si=nXEHuNgJAyBiQNVY&t=3447  
 
9. To approve the minutes of the previous meeting.  

 
The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as an accurate record. 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/8SiLjxIQOiQ?si=EAvyOY4-Rga2DXyY&t=3467  

https://www.youtube.com/live/8SiLjxIQOiQ?si=92BwbZa8_DOr4X5r&t=925
https://www.youtube.com/live/8SiLjxIQOiQ?si=MbMFICVmItSTwxPZ&t=1914
https://www.youtube.com/live/8SiLjxIQOiQ?si=XaVmFbxFbMPv1J6S&t=2686
https://www.youtube.com/live/8SiLjxIQOiQ?si=nXEHuNgJAyBiQNVY&t=3447
https://www.youtube.com/live/8SiLjxIQOiQ?si=EAvyOY4-Rga2DXyY&t=3467


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Governance and Audit Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr USK on Wednesday, 28th January, 2026 

at 2.00 pm 
 

 
10. Date of Next Meeting: 26th February 2026 at 2.00pm.  

 
 

Meeting ended at 2.59 pm  
 

 


